

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

TOWN OF ALBION .- HALLOWELL SOCIAL LIBRARY.

CHAP. 86. First meeting, how called.

SECT. 6. The first meeting of this corporation and for its organization, may be called by any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, by posting a notice of the time, place and object of the meeting on the outer door of the meeting-house at least seven days before the time of meeting.

SECT. 7. This act takes effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 86.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Lovejoy's pond in the town of Albian.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. It shall not be lawful for any person in any manner to take or destroy any fish known as pickerel in the waters of Lovejoy's pond, so called, in the town of Albion, in the county of Kennebec, between the first day of December and the first day of May, in each year.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of the first section of this act, upon conviction thereof, before any court of competent jurisdiction, shall forfeit and pay a fine of not less than one nor more than five dollars, for every fish so taken or destroyed; one-half of said fine to the use of the town of Albion and the other half to the complainant.

SECT. 3. An act entitled "an act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Fifteen Mile pond in the town of Albion," approved March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 87.

An act to incorporate the preprietors of the Hallowell Social Library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. S. K. Gilman, Calvin Spaulding, M. C. Richardson, J. DeWolfe Smith, E. K. Butler, T. W. Newman, Franklin Hathaway, Andrew Masters, Justin E. Smith, Simon Page and H. K. Baker,

Pickerel, destruction of, prohibited.

Act, violation of.

Penalty.

---how appropriated.

Act approved March 22, 1855, repealed.

Corporators.

PENOBSCOT RAILROAD,-TROUT.

their associates, successors and assigns, owners of shares in the Hallowell Social Library, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the proprietors of the Hallowell Social Library, with the power to sue and be sued, to take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, to have a common seal, to make by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, to increase the number of shares from time to time, and to assess the said shares for the purposes of the said corporation.

The first meeting of the said corporation may be called SECT. 2. by any three members named in the preceding section; and this act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

CHAP. 88.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate. By-laws.

Shares.

First meeting, how called.

Chapter 88.

An act to extend the time for completing the Penobscot Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The Penobscot Railroad Company, chartered by an act approved August second, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, shall be allowed the further time of one year to complete their road, so that said company shall have until the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, within which to complete their said railroad; but this act shall not take effect unless a majority of the present board of directors shall accept the same within six months.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Penobseet Railroad Company, time extended for the completion of.

to December 31, 1862.

Act, acceptance of.

Chapter 89.

An act additional to chapter two hundred thirty-two of the laws of eighteen hundred fifty-eight, entitled "an act for the preservation of trout in certain waters."

Bc it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The fine provided by the second section of said act may be enforced by complaint or by an action of debt.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Fines, how enforced.

75